

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MARTIN GROSSMAN,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Case No. SC10-118

Lower Tribunal No. CRC84-11698

ACTIVE DEATH WARRANT

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BILL MCCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROL M. DITTMAR
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 0503843
Concourse Center 4
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501
carol.dittmar@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

 ISSUE I 5

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING
 GROSSMAN’S CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE AT PENALTY
 PHASE

 ISSUE II 16

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING GROSSMAN’S
 CLAIM THAT FLORIDA’S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE IS
 UNCONSTITUTIONAL

 ISSUE III 24

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING GROSSMAN’S
 CLAIM THAT HE MAY BE INCOMPETENT TO BE EXECUTED

CONCLUSION..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Adams v. State,</u> 543 So. 2d 1244 (Fla. 1989)	13
<u>Allen v. Butterworth,</u> 756 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2000)	11, 14
<u>Amendments to Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.220 Discovery,</u> 674 So. 2d 83 (Fla. 1995)	13
<u>Atkins v. State,</u> 663 So. 2d 624 (Fla. 1995)	9
<u>Bogle v. State,</u> 655 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 1995)	13
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 800 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 2001)	25
<u>Bundy v. State,</u> 497 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 1986)	22
<u>Card v. State,</u> 453 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1984)	13
<u>Cheshire v. State,</u> 568 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1990)	13
<u>Christopher v. State,</u> 489 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 1986)	10
<u>Downs v. State,</u> 740 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999)	9
<u>Furman v. Georgia,</u> 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	16
<u>Gaskin v. State,</u> 737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999)	10, 11, 14
<u>Giglio v. United States,</u> 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	16, 18, 20
<u>Glock v. Moore,</u> 776 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 2001)	22
<u>Grossman v. Crosby,</u> 359 F.Supp.2d 1233 (M.D. Fla. 2005)	2
<u>Grossman v. Crosby,</u> 880 So. 2d 1211 (Fla. 2004)	3

<u>Grossman v. McDonough,</u> 466 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2006), <u>cert. denied</u> , 550 U.S. 958 (2007)	2
<u>Grossman v. State,</u> 5 So. 3d 668 (Fla. 2009)	2
<u>Grossman v. State,</u> 525 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1988), <u>cert. denied</u> , 489 U.S. 1071 (1989)	2
<u>Grossman v. State,</u> 708 So. 2d 249 (1997)	passim
<u>Grossman v. State,</u> 932 So. 2d 192 (Fla. 2006)	2
<u>Harbison v. Bell,</u> 129 S. Ct. 1481 (2009)	22
<u>Henyard v. State,</u> 992 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2008)	14
<u>Hill v. State,</u> 921 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 2006)	14
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 2010 WL 121248 (Fla. Jan. 14, 2010)	18, 20
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995)	13
<u>Johnston v. State,</u> 2010 WL 183984 (Fla. Jan. 21, 2010)	21
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 652 So. 2d 346 (Fla. 1995)	13
<u>King v. State,</u> 808 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 2002)	22
<u>Lemon v. State,</u> 498 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1986)	10, 12, 14
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	17
<u>Marek v. State,</u> 8 So. 3d 1123 (Fla. 2009)	passim
<u>Massaro v. United States,</u> 538 U.S. 500 (2003)	11, 12, 14
<u>Porter v. McCollum,</u> 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009)	10, 12, 14

<u>Provenzano v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 1999)	22
<u>Reaves v. State,</u> 826 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 2002)	25
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	3
<u>Roper v. Simmons,</u> 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	3
<u>Schwab v. State,</u> 969 So. 2d 318 (Fla. 2007)	14
<u>State v. Coney,</u> 845 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2003)	5, 16, 24
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 558 So. 2d 416 (Fla. 1990)	13
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	7
<u>Topps v. State,</u> 865 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 2004)	9
<u>Walls v. State,</u> 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994)	13
<u>Walton v. State,</u> 3 So. 3d 1000 (Fla. 2009)	5, 16, 24
<u>Wiggins v. Smith,</u> 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	3
<u>Wright v. State,</u> 857 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 2003)	9

Other Authorities

§ 921.141(6), Fla. Stat.....	6
§ 922.07, Fla. Stat.....	25
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.811(c).....	24
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.851(e) (2).....	9
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.851(f) (5) (B).....	12
